
Master

City of Madison City of Madison

Madison, WI  53703

www.cityofmadison.com

File Number: 51484

File ID: File Type: Status: 51484 Resolution Council New 

Business

3Version: Reference: Controlling Body: FINANCE 

COMMITTEE

05/01/2018File Created Date : 

05/15/2018Final Action: Substitute - Amendment to the 2018 Capital Budget to 

Design and Construct the Above Grade Parking, Retail 

and Slab (“the Podium”) on the Block 88.

File Name: 

Title: SUBSTITUTE - Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Capital Budget to Design 

and Construct the Above Grade Parking, Retail and Slab (“the Podium”) on the 

Block 88 Public Garage and Directing Further Actions as a Component of the 

Judge Doyle Development Project.

Notes: Introduced from the Floor

Sponsors: Paul R. Soglin, Michael E. Verveer and Rebecca 

Kemble

Effective Date: 

Memo on Block 88, Judge Doyle Project Update and 

Decisions -- May 2017.pptx, Leg file 51484 JDS 

Powerpoint TPC 5.9.18.pdf, 51484 v1.pdf

Attachments: Enactment Number: RES-18-00403

Hearing Date: Author: Kevin B. Ramakrishna

Published Date: Entered by: aragland@cityofmadison.com

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

1 Referred for 

Introduction

05/01/2018Attorney's Office

This Resolution was Referred for Introduction Action  Text: 

Introduced from the floor.  Finance Committee, TPC Notes:  

1 Pass05/07/2018FINANCE 

COMMITTEE

Refer05/01/2018COMMON COUNCIL

A motion was made by Rummel, seconded by Clear, to Refer to the FINANCE COMMITTEE. The 

motion passed by voice vote/other.

 Action  Text: 

Additional referral to Transit and Parking Commission. Notes:  

1 05/09/2018TRANSIT AND 

PARKING 

COMMISSION

Refer05/01/2018FINANCE COMMITTEE

This Resolution was Refer  to the TRANSIT AND PARKING COMMISSION Action  Text: 

 Notes:  

Page 1City of Madison Printed on 5/16/2018



Master Continued (51484)

1 PassRECOMMEND TO 

COUNCIL TO 

ADOPT    (15 VOTES 

REQUIRED) - 

REPORT OF 

OFFICER

05/07/2018FINANCE COMMITTEE

A motion was made by Baldeh, seconded by Verveer, to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT    

(15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER. The motion passed by voice vote/other.

 Action  Text: 

 Notes:  

1 PassFINANCE 

COMMITTEE

Return to Lead with 

the 

Recommendation 

for Approval

05/09/2018TRANSIT AND PARKING 

COMMISSION

Consultant George Austin, Department of Planning and Community & Economic Development  

Director Natalie Erdman, Assistant Parking Utility Manager Sabrina Tolley, Finance Director David 

Schmiedicke, and Assistant City Attorney Kevin Ramakrishna provided verbal updates on the 

Amendment to the Judge Doyle Development Project and were available for questions.  

Registrant as follows:  Opposed, wish to speak; John Jacobs, Madison

Kovich moved to Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval to the FINANCE COMMITTEE, 

seconded by Bigelow.  The motion passed by the following vote:

 Action  Text: 

Michael M. Johnson1Absent:

Rebecca Kemble; David E. Tolmie; Wayne Bigelow; Margaret Bergamini 

and Ann E. Kovich

5Ayes:

David Ahrens; Arvina Martin and Kenneth Golden3Noes:

Gary L. Poulson and Kenneth M. Streit2Non Voting:

1 PassAmend the Substitue05/15/2018COMMON COUNCIL

A motion was made by Kemble, seconded by Eskrich, to Amend the Substitue. The motion passed by 

voice vote/other.

 Action  Text: 

 Notes:  

2 PassAmend the Substitue05/15/2018COMMON COUNCIL

A motion was made by Eskrich, seconded by Bidar-Sielaff, to Amend the Amendment. The motion 

passed by voice vote/other.

 Action  Text: 

 Notes:  

2 PassAdopt Substitute As 

Amended

05/15/2018COMMON COUNCIL

A motion was made by Kemble, seconded by Carter, to Adopt Substitute As Amended. The motion 

passed by the following vote:

 Action  Text: 

 Notes:  

Amanda Hall; Michael E. Verveer; Shiva Bidar-Sielaff; Marsha A. Rummel; 

Steve King; Zach Wood; Paul E. Skidmore; Maurice S. Cheeks; Arvina 

Martin; Sara Eskrich; Sheri Carter; Denise DeMarb; Samba Baldeh; 

Rebecca Kemble; Mark Clear; Matthew J. Phair; Ledell Zellers and 

Barbara Harrington-McKinney

18Ayes:

Larry Palm and David Ahrens2Excused:

Paul R. Soglin1Non Voting:

Text of Legislative File 51484

Fiscal Note

The 2018 adopted capital budget includes $41,791,659 for construction of the Judge Doyle 

Public Parking Structure (MUNIS project #11471), $1 million for a bicycle center (MUNIS project 

#11160), and $1.3 million for city fleet stalls in the public parking structure (MUNIS project 

Page 2City of Madison Printed on 5/16/2018



Master Continued (51484)

#11319).  Total funding authorized for the project, including funds already expended, is 

$45,965,112.  This includes $19.1 million from Parking Utility Reserves, $24 million from TID 25, 

$2.3 million GO debt and $565,322 from a federal TIGER grant.  Based on accepted bids for the 

public parking garage and the estimated cost of building out the bicycle center, the total cost for 

the project is estimated at $39,411,061.  As such, approximately $6.6 million of expenditure 

authority remains unused in the project budget.  The unused expenditure authority could 

increase depending on the amount of the construction budget contingency ($2.4 million) that 

might be utilized in constructing the public parking structure and bicycle center.

As of December 31, 2016, the Parking Utility had reserves of $34.4 million.  The Parking Utility is 

adding approximately $5.5 million to its reserves annually. Construction of the Capitol East 

Parking Garage and the Judge Doyle Parking Garage, including the amount proposed to be 

appropriated in this resolution, will reduce Parking Utility Reserves by $27.1 million ($3.6 million 

for Capitol East and $23.5 million for Judge Doyle).

Under this resolution, $4.4 million would be appropriated from Parking Utility reserves to 

increase the total project budget to $50.4 million. The $4.4 million would be added to the 

estimated unused expenditure authority in the project of $6.6 million, to provide a total of 

approximately $11 million.  The estimated hard and soft costs of completing first floor retail 

space, two above-grade parking decks and associated access ramps, as well as a load transfer 

slab on top of the structure (together called “the podium”) that can serve as the foundation for 

future development (e.g., office, apartment), is $11 million.

According to the City’s Development Agreement with Beitler Real Estate Services (see Exhibit B 

- Ground Lease Agreements Term Sheet - of the Development Agreement), Beitler will pay 

$755,000 to lease Blocks 88 ($180,000) and 105 ($575,000), with these amounts escalating by 

5% every 5 years.  In addition, the Parking Utility could realize net revenues of approximately 

$300,000 annually from retail leases and the above-grade parking stalls.  Under this resolution, 

these revenues are dedicated to replenishing the $11 million allocated for the cost of 

constructing the podium that was to have been paid by the developer.   Based on this revenue 

stream, the $11 million would be repaid to the parking utility Reserve Fund in approximately 12 

years, assuming an interest rate of 2.5%.  The repayment approach proposed in this resolution 

is similar to that approved by the Council in March 2017 (see RES-17-00214 - Legistar #46425).

Title

SUBSTITUTE - Authorizing an Amendment to the 2018 Capital Budget to Design and Construct 

the Above Grade Parking, Retail and Slab (“the Podium”) on the Block 88 Public Garage and 

Directing Further Actions as a Component of the Judge Doyle Development Project .

Body

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2016, the Common Council adopted RES-16-00317 to approve the 

selection of Beitler Real Estate Services LLC (the “Developer”) as the Judge Doyle 

Development Team with which to commence negotiations on proposal version B (underground 

public parking garage, retail space, bicycle center and apartments on Block 88, and a hotel and 

apartments on Block 105) (the “Project”), and directed the Judge Doyle Negotiating Team to 

immediately initiate negotiations with the selected development team and to report back to the 

Board of Estimates by June 27, 2016; and

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2016, the Common Council adopted RES-16-00510, to authorize the 

Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Development Agreement with the Developer for the Project ; 

which was executed by the parties on July 12, 2016, and

WHEREAS, the City and Developer worked together to plan and coordinate the development of 

Page 3City of Madison Printed on 5/16/2018



Master Continued (51484)

the Project during 2016 and 2017 including the preparation of a land use application to rezone 

the sites, which was approved by the Common Council on May 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison prepared plans and specifications for the public garage and 

bicycle center, issued plans for the construction of the garage and bicycle center and awarded 

the construction to JP Cullen Construction, the low bidder, on September 5, 2017, for which 

construction started in October 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Developer continued to develop the plans for the above grade apartments , 

retail, and private accessory parking including updated pricing from JP Cullen Construction 

which identified substantial increases in construction costs from earlier estimates; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has informed the City that it will not proceed with Block 88 

development at this time without significant cost reductions to the Developer, and requiring the 

City to assume the cost of accessory parking, retail and load transfer slab (together the 

“Podium”); and

WHEREAS, development options have been analyzed by the City to determine the best course 

of action to complete the municipal garage and cap the ramp to preserve future development 

options by the Developer or others, and maintain the Common Council desire to maximize the 

above-grade land use and increased tax base options, as expressed in RES-16-00317, adopted 

on April 16, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City has estimated the cost to construct the Podium as a City asset to be 

approximately $11 Million, of which approximately $6.6 Million is available from the authorized 

funding for the project in the 2018 Adopted Capital Budget; and

WHEREAS, operation of the approximately 160 stalls of parking and approximately 8,000 square 

feet of retail space in the Podium will generate additional revenue streams for the Madison 

Parking Utility, and the revenues to be created by the Judge Doyle project ’s public-private 

venture creates a unique opportunity to cover the additional cost with interest by using the early 

years’ ground lease payments from Blocks 88 and 105; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council does hereby authorize an 

amendment to the 2018 Capital Budget to increase the funding authorization by $ 4.4 million 

from Parking Utility Reserves for the Judge Doyle Parking Garage Project to design and 

construct the Podium to be repaid to the Parking Utility with interest at the earnings rate in the 

city investment pool using ground lease revenues paid by the developer, net revenue from lease 

of the retail space and net revenue from the above-grade parking stalls.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Common Council does hereby direct City staff to 

execute an amendment to the Judge Doyle Garage Design Services Agreement with LVDA, the 

City’s Judge Doyle Garage architect, in an amount not-to-exceed $700,000, to design the 

Podium and prepare construction specifications for the Podium and the demolition of the 

Government East Ramp for the City of Madison.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Common Council does herby direct the City’s Judge 

Doyle Project Negotiating Team to continue to work with the Developer on amendments to the 

executed Development Agreement and Developer Services Contract between the City and 

Developer to include a significantly reduced time for the start of the private development of 

blocks 88 and 105 on block 105 and an even more significantly reduced time for the start of the 

Page 4City of Madison Printed on 5/16/2018



Master Continued (51484)

private development on block 88, to conform those agreements to the actions taken by this 

resolution, and to report back to the Common Council with a proposed Amended Development 

Agreement for consideration by November 15, 2018.

Page 5City of Madison Printed on 5/16/2018


